
 

By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £** in printing costs 
 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 NOVEMBER 2021, 1.30 PM 
 

Venue  
 
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA MS TEAMS 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor K Jones (Chair) 
Councillors Stubbs, Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

1   Apologies for Absence 
 

2   Minutes 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 6 October 
2021.  
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

4   Petitions 
 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 
 
21/01806/MJR, CANTON COMMUNITY HALL, LECKWITH ROAD, RIVERSIDE 
 
21/01813/MJR, TRAMSHED, PENDYRIS STREET, GRANGETOWN 
 
21/01785/MNR, LAND OFF CHERRYDALE ROAD, ELY 

 
5   Development Control Applications 

 
a   21/01806/MJR, CANTON COMMUNITY HALL, LECKWITH ROAD, RIVERSIDE 

 
b   21/01785/MNR, LAND OFF CHERRYDALE ROAD, ELY 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

c   21/01813/MJR, TRAMSHED, PENDYRIS STREET, GRANGETOWN 
 

d   19/02864/MNR, REAR OF 17 AEL-Y-BRYN, RADYR 
 

e   20/01882/MJR, WINDRUSH, 58 PWLLMELIN ROAD, LLANDAFF 
 

f   21/01682/MJR, SITE OF 1-6  GUILDFORD CRESCENT, CITY CENTRE 
 

g   21/02203/DCH, 410 CYNCOED ROAD, CYNCOED 
 

6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers - October 2021 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any) 
 

 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Thursday, 28 October 2021 
Contact:  Kate Rees, 029 2087 2427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 



 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

 
WEBCASTING  

 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed and/or recorded 

 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 

contact Committee Services on 02920 872020 or  
email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
6 OCTOBER 2021 
 
Present: Councillor K Jones(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Asghar Ali, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 

Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar and Wong 
 

72 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Stubbs 
 
73 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the 18 August 2021 were approved. 
 
74 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
75 :   PETITIONS  
 
21/01234/MNR, 64 Heathfield Road, Gabalfa 
 
In relation to the above the petitioner did not speak.  
 
76 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
 

APPLICATIONS REFUSED 
 
 
20/01234/MNR – GABALFA 
 
64 HEATHFIELD ROAD 
Change of use from a single dwelling house (C3) to a 5 bedroom C4 house in 
multiple occupation. 
 
77 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
Noted 
 
78 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
79 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 3 NOVEMBER 2021  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL MEMBER OBJECTION & PETITION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 03/11/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 21/01806/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  28/07/2021 
 
ED:   RIVERSIDE 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Pe
[...]
 design consideration has been given to the combination and 
effect between the existing mature landscaped railway foreground and onsite 
landscape proposals between buildings to achieve a complimentary and 
balanced visual setting.

4. The scheme has been designed to ensure occupant privacy and prevent 
overlooking of existing neighbouring properties to the Chantry.

5.5. One of the main design parameters has been to ensure that the is minimum 
distance of 21m between existing and proposed buildings/habitable rooms.

6. Private bedrooms and bathroom accommodation are provided to the to 
north east elevations facing the Chantry.













MP OBJECTION 
 
COMMITTEE DATE: 03/11/2021 
 
APPLICATION No. 21/01682/MJR APPLICATION DATE:  09/07/2021 
 
ED:   CATHAYS 
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:   GT Guildford Crescent Limited, Rappsons Trust Limited, Edmee 

  Properties Limited, 
LOCATION:  SITE OF 1-6  GUILDFORD CRESCENT, CITY CENTRE,  

  CARDIFF 
PROPOSAL:  PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL-LED MIXED USE   

  REDEVELOPMENT COMPRISING RESIDENTIAL   
  APARTMENTS (USE CLASS C3) INCLUDING ANCILLARY 
  INDOOR AND OUTDOOR RESIDENTIAL AMENITY SPACE; 
  FLEXIBLE COMMERCIAL FLOORSPACE ON THE GROUND 
  FLOOR (USE CLASS A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 AND D2);   
  LANDSCAPING; RELATED INFRASTRUCTURE AND  
  ENGINEERING WORKS      

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 RECOMMENDATION 1 :  That planning permission be GRANTED subject to 

the following conditions :  
 

1. C01 Statutory Time Limit 
 
2. The development shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans and documents: 
 

• C4307-AHR-XX-XX-DR-A-9003 Rev P3 - Site Location Plan 
• C4307-AHR-XX-GF-DR-A-0530 Rev P2 - Proposed GF Plan 
• C4307-AHR-XX-GF-DR-A-9004 Rev P3 - Proposed GF Site Plan 
• C4307-AHR-XX-MZ-DR-A-0531 Rev P2 - Proposed Mezzanine Plan 
• C4307-AHR-XX-01-DR-A-0532 Rev P2 – Proposed Level 1 Floor 

Plan 
• C4307-AHR-XX-23-DR-A-0534 Rev P2 – Prop
[...]
ON 7: The applicant is advised to liaise with TFW/AIW to 

determine the interface with any assets, buried or otherwise and by entering into 
a Basic Asset Protection Agreement.  



 
 RECOMMENDATION 8: The applicant is advised to contact the Glamorgan Gwent 

Archaeological Trust if archaeological features are found that may be disturbed 
during the course of the construction work.  

 
 RECOMMENDATION 9:  Given that the size of the bin store and number of bins 

proposed do not meet the Council’s recommendations, any future requests to use 
the domestic Council collection service will not be possible.  

 
1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for the construction of a 30-

storey tower comprising 272 ‘Build to Rent’ residential units (Use Class C3). 
The units will be split into 140x 1-bedroom flats and 132x 2-bedroom flats and 
will include purpose built internal and external communal spaces, ancillary cycle 
storage and refuse storage. The ground floor will comprise 380sqm of 
commercial floorspace (flexible A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 and D2 Use Classes) which 
could provide up to four individual units. The commercial uses will utilise the 
retained frontages of the previously demolished buildings and will have a 
double height internal ceiling height. 

 
1.2 The design of the tower will be viewed as three blocks that vary from 30 storeys 

(the main central block) to 26 storeys (the western block) to 22 storeys (the 
north-eastern wrap-around block). The front western block will be set-back from 
the adjoining Masonic Hall by 6 metres and the rear north-eastern block will be 
set-back by 3.2 metres.  

 
1.3 The ground floor level fronting Guildford Crescent will also accommodate the 

main entrance to the residential apartments, with refuse and secure bike 
storage areas to the rear and mezzanine level. There will be two entrances to 
the cycle storage, one from the main entrance and another from the footpath 

[...]
NDOWS TO BE 
REMOVED AND 2NO. 
OBSCURE GLAZED 
WINDOWS ADDED TO 
SIDE - PREVIOUSLY 
APPROVED UNDER 
19/02054/DCH

18/10/2021 Permission be 
granted

Non Material 
Householder

21/01855/MNR 27/07/2021 Roines Estates Ltd. FUL FIRST FLOOR, 5-9 MERTHYR 
ROAD, WHITCHURCH, 
CARDIFF, CF14 1DA

CHANGE OF USE OF PART 
OF THE EXISTING 
COMMERCIAL AREA FROM 
OFFICE SPACE TO 2NO. 
APARTMENTS

18/10/2021 Permission be 
granted

Minor - 
Dwellings (C3)

13Page No.



Application No. Date Applicant Type Address Decision Date: Decision:Proposal Statutory Class

21/02074/DCH 25/08/2021 Selley HSE 3 BROCASTLE ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 1BB

CONSTRUCT REAR 
SINGLE STOREY 
EXTENSION

20/10/2021 Permission be 
granted

Householder

21/02089/DCH 31/08/2021 Tyler HSE 16 GRANT'S CLOSE, 
TONGWYNLAIS, CARDIFF, 
CF15 7NG

GROUND FLOOR REAR 
EXTENSION AND ATTIC 
CONVERSION

20/10/2021 Permission be 
granted

Householder

A/21/00133/MNR 08/09/2021 Coffi Lab ADV 55 PENLLINE ROAD, 
WHITCHURCH, CARDIFF, 
CF14 2AB

NEW SIGNAGE 22/10/2021 Permission be 
granted

Advertisements

14Page No.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5a 21/01806/MJR, CANTON COMMUNITY HALL, LECKWITH ROAD, RIVERSIDE
	5b 21/01785/MNR, LAND OFF CHERRYDALE ROAD, ELY
	SK11.pdf
	Sheets and Views
	A1L



	5c 21/01813/MJR, TRAMSHED, PENDYRIS STREET, GRANGETOWN
	1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
	2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE
	3. SITE HISTORY
	4. POLICY FRAMEWORK
	5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	6. EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	7. REPRESENTATIONS
	8. ANALYSIS
	9. CONCLUSION
	10. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS
	21-1813MJR-1.pdf
	1. DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT
	2. DESCRIPTION OF SITE
	3. SITE HISTORY
	4. POLICY FRAMEWORK
	5. INTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	6. EXTERNAL CONSULTEE RESPONSES
	7. REPRESENTATIONS
	8. ANALYSIS
	9. CONCLUSION
	10. LEGAL CONSIDERATIONS


	5d 19/02864/MNR, REAR OF 17 AEL-Y-BRYN, RADYR
	5e 20/01882/MJR, WINDRUSH, 58 PWLLMELIN ROAD, LLANDAFF
	5f 21/01682/MJR, SITE OF 1-6  GUILDFORD CRESCENT, CITY CENTRE
	SITE PLAN.pdf

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO 
 
DYDD MERCHER, 3 TACHWEDD 2021 
 
Yn 
bressenol: 

Cynghorydd K Jones(Cadeirydd) 

 Cynghorwyr Stubbs, Ahmed, Driscoll, Gordon, Hudson, 
Jacobsen, Jones-Pritchard, Keith Parry, Sattar a/ac Wong 
 

80 :   YMDDIHEURIADAU AM ABSENOLDEB  
 
Dim 
 
81 :   COFNODION  
 
Cymeradwywyd cofnodion y cyfarfod a gynhaliwyd ar 6 Hydref 2021 yn gofnod cywir, 
ac fe’u llofnodwyd gan y Cadeirydd.  
 
82 :   DATGAN BUDDIANNAU  
 
CYNGHORDD  EITEM  RHESWM  
Gordon   21/01806/MJR Rhoddodd sylwadau ar y cais 
 
Ahmed 21/01682/MJR Rhoddodd sylwadau ar y cais                         

fel Cynghorydd Ward.   
 
Driscoll   20/01882/MJR Buddiant Personol 
  
 
83 :   DEISEBAU  
 

1. 21/1806/MJR, Neuadd Gymunedol Treganna, Heol Lecwydd 
2. 21/01813/MJR, Tramshed, Pendyris Street, Grangetown 
3. 21/01785/MNR, Tir oddi ar Cherrydale Road, Trelái. 

 
Mewn perthynas â 2 a 3 siaradodd y deisebwyr ac ymatebodd yr asiantau. 
 
84 :   CEISIADAU RHEOLI DATBLYGU  
 

CEISIADAU A GANIATEIR  
 
 
21/01785/MNR - TRELÁI 
 
TIR ODDI AR CHERRYDALE ROAD  
Datblygu 7 Annedd (dosbarth defnydd C3), draenio trefol cynaliadwy, tirlunio a gwaith 
seilwaith a pheirianneg cysylltiedig. 
 
Yn amodol ar ddiwygiad i Amod 2 sydd i ddarllen: 
 
'Amnewid lluniad 2299(03) 101D ar gyfer 2299(03) 101C yn Amod 2.  
 



21/01813/MJR – GRANGETOWN 
 
TRAMSHED, PENDYRIS STREET 
Amrywio Amod 1 o 19/03210/MJR i ymestyn oriau gweithredu am gyfnod pellach o 
12 mis.  
 
 
21/01682/MJR – CATHAYS 
 
SAFLE 1-6 CILGANT GUILDFORD, CANOL Y DDINAS  
Ailddatblygu defnydd cymysg arfaethedig dan arweiniad preswyl sy'n cynnwys fflatiau 
preswyl (dosbarth defnydd C3) gan gynnwys gofod amwynder preswyl atodol dan do 
ac awyr agored; gofod llawr masnachol hyblyg ar y llawr gwaelod (defnydd dosbarth 
A1, A2, A3, B1, D1 a D2); Gwaith seilwaith a pheirianneg sy'n gysylltiedig â thirlunio.  
 
 
21/02203/DCH – CYNCOED 
 
410 HEOL CYNCOED  
Dormer ochr ychwanegol i'w ychwanegu at estyniadau arfaethedig i'r cefn a'r 
ddormer ochr arall a gymeradwywyd yn flaenorol ynghyd â gosod croesiad palmant 
newydd.   
 
Yn amodol ar Argymhelliad 3 ychwanegol a fydd yn darllen: 
 
'Cynghorir yr ymgeisydd na chaniateir mwy nag un croesiad cerbydau fesul eiddo ar 
hyn o bryd gan yr Awdurdod Priffyrdd Lleol ac na ellir ehangu'r croesiad presennol a 
gymeradwywyd ar y safle hwn i dros 4.8m sef uchafswm lled croesi cerbydau a 
ganiateir gan y cyngor'  
 

CEISIADAU WEDI’U GOHIRIO 
 
21/01806/MJR – GLAN YR AFON  
 
NEUADD GYMUNEDOL TREGANNA, HEOL LECWYDD  
Dymchwel Canolfan Gymunedol Treganna, maes parcio a’r AChA; datblygiad 
arfaethedig Cynllun Byw yn y Gymuned sy'n cynnwys 41 o fflatiau, neuadd 
gymunedol, ardal gemau aml-ddefnydd, tirlunio, draenio cynaliadwy, parcio beiciau a 
cheir, gwell seilwaith teithio cynaliadwy a gwaith cysylltiedig.  
 
RHESWM: Er mwyn i ymweliad safle gael ei gynnal. 
 
19/02864/MNR - RADUR 
 
CEFN 17 AEL-Y-BRYN  
Codi annedd (diwygiadau i ddyluniad annedd a roddwyd caniatâd o dan gyf 
12/02142/DCO) a garej.  
 
RHESWM: Er mwyn i ymweliad safle gael ei gynnal.  
 
20/01882/MJR – LLANDAF  
 



WINDRUSH, 58 PWLLMELIN ROAD 
Dymchwel y tŷ annedd presennol a'i ddisodli â 23 o fflatiau preswyl hunangynhwysol, 
wedi'u cynnwys mewn pedwar bloc ar wahân gyda thirlunio, mynediad, parcio a 
seilwaith cyswllt.   
 
RHESWM: Er mwyn i ymweliad safle gael ei gynnal.  
 
85 :   CEISIADAU WEDI EU PENDERFYNU GAN BWERAU DIRPRWYEDIG – 

HYDREF 2021  
 
Nodwyd 
 
86 :   EITEMAU BRYS (OS OES RHAI)  
 
Dim 
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 5.35 pm 
 


